

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-CV-4237 (SLT) (MDG)

**MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, plaintiff United States submits this Memorandum in Opposition to defendant New York City Transit Authority's Motion for Summary Judgment, along with a responsive statement of material facts supported by deposition testimony, declarations and documentary evidence, pursuant to Local Rule 56.1.

December 15, 2008

John M. Gadzichowski (JG6605) (WI Bar No. 1014294)
Chief
Diana Embrey (DE3048) (DC Bar No. 457470)
Deputy Chief
Rachel Hranitzky (RH8055) (TX Bar No. 00793991)
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Employment Litigation Section
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Room 4615 PHB
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 353-2510
Facsimile: (202) 514-1105

Attorneys for Plaintiff United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Procedural Background	2
B. Factual Background	2
1. The TA's Uniform Policies and the Enforcement of Those Policies	2
2. Application of Uniform Policies to Bus Operators	7
3. Application of Uniform Policies to Train Operators	11
4. Application of Uniform Policies to Station Agents	13
III. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. The Record Demonstrates that the TA Has Engaged in a Pattern or Practice of Religious Discrimination	16
1. The United States' Claims Are Properly Framed as a Pattern or Practice of Religious Discrimination	17
2. The TA Engaged in a Pattern or Practice of Religious Discrimination through Selective Enforcement of its Uniform Policies	20
a. The record evidence shows that the TA has selectively enforced its uniform policies against Muslims and Sikhs	21
b. The record evidence shows that TA's selective enforcement of its uniform policy adversely affected Muslims and Sikhs	24
c. The TA's stated non-discriminatory rationale for its treatment of its Muslim and Sikh employees is not supported by the record	29
3. The TA Has Engaged in a Pattern or Practice of Religious Discrimination by Failing to Accommodate the Religious Practices of its Muslim and Sikh Employees	30
a. The TA's purported accommodations did not resolve the religious conflicts and were not reasonable	31

i.	TA's purported accommodation for bus operators and train operators is not reasonable	33
ii.	TA's purported accommodation for station agents is not reasonable	35
b.	Other accommodations exist that would eliminate the religious conflict without imposing an undue burden on the TA	39
C.	The Sikh Station Agents Are Properly Part of this Suit	45
D.	The TA's Ongoing Application of its Discriminatory Policies to Bus Operator Stephanie Lewis is Properly Part of This Suit	47
E.	Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Annis v. County of Westchester</i> , 136 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	31, 32
<i>Baker v. The Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	19, 31, 33, 36
<i>Bass v. Bd of County Comm'rs, Orange County, Florida</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Services</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Birdi v. United Airlines Corp.</i> , No. 99 C 5576, 2002 WL 471999, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9864 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2002)	35
<i>Brightman v. Prison Health Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 05 CV 3820 (SLT), 2007 WL 1029031, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23724 (E.D.N.Y. March 30, 2007)	27
<i>Brooks v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts & Co.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006)	34, 41
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts & Co.</i> , – N.E.2d –, 452 Mass. 674, 2008 WL 5050172, 2008 Mass. LEXIS 793 (Mass. Dec. 2, 2008)	34
<i>Bruff v. North Miss. Health Services, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	15
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctrs. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Chescheir v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management System Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	48
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004)	34, 41
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	25

<i>Cruz v. New York City Human Resource Admin. Department of Social Serv.</i> , 82 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	43
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	18, 21, 31
<i>Dodd v. SEPTA</i> , Civ. No. 06-4213, 2008 WL 2902618, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56301 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2008)	42
<i>Downes v. Potter</i> , No. 04-CV-3976, 2006 WL 2092479, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51132 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2006)	46
<i>EEOC v. Alamo Rent-A-Car</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Ariz. 2006)	41, 44
<i>EEOC v. Aldi, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 06-01210, 2008 WL 859249, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43794 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2008)	40
<i>EEOC v. Carrols Corp.</i> , No. 5:98 CV 1772, 2005 WL 928634, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6157 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2005)	18
<i>EEOC v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 884 (10th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>EEOC v. Ithaca Industrial, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1988)	45
<i>EEOC v. Mitsubishi Motor Manufacturing of America</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998)	16
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Service</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996)	38, 39
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)	45
<i>Feingold v. New York</i> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004)	25, 30
<i>Fowler v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , No. 96 CV 796, 2001 WL 83228, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 762 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2001)	26, 28
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transport Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	44
<i>Gibson v. America Broadcast Cos.</i> , 892 F.2d 1128 (2d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Gordon v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	40
<i>Heller v. EBB Automobile Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	34, 39
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	16-17, 19-21, 24, 31

<i>Jones v. Gerwens</i> , 874 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Kalsi v. New York Transit Authority</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	22, 30
<i>Khan v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 02-Civ-8893, WL 273027, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1543 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2005)	25, 27
<i>LaFond v. General Physics Services Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>M'on Jin v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>McDaniel v. Essex International Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1982)	45
<i>McGuinness v. Lincoln Hall</i> , 263 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Mohamed-Sheik v. Golden Foods/Golden Brands</i> , 2006 WL 709573, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11248 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 22, 2006)	42
<i>Morgan v. UPS</i> , 380 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Patrolmen's Benevolent Association of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Phelan v. Cook County</i> , 463 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Pitre v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Pozo v. J & J Hotel Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1376403, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34143 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2007)	27
<i>Presley v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2005)	27
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of Amer.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986)	39, 40, 45
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumb. Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	30
<i>Roberts v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Robinson v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	16-17, 20-21, 29, 31
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 95 CV 5371, 1996 WL 22964 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 533 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 1996)	27
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Ryan v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 950 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Sanders v. N.Y. City Human Resource Admin</i> , 261 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004)	26

<i>Shumway v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Siddiqi v. N.Y. City Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	27
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Ste. Marie v. Eastern R. Association</i> , 650 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	33
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981)	40, 45
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	19, 40
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971)	44
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , Civ. No. 05-5238, 2007 WL 1866763, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46872 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2007)	41
<i>Wurtzel v. Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	43

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(e)(1)	39
Exec. Order No. 12,068, 43 Fed. Reg. 28971 (June 30, 1978)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	45, 47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	15, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 408	37
Fed. R. Evid. 702	43
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	16, 19-20
